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ISRA VISION AG: First quarter +15% growth in revenues and +16% in EBT  

 

Good start to financial year 2010/2011: Annual fore-
cast with double-digit profitable growth  
 

• Revenue growth continues in first quarter: up 15% (compared to previous  
      year's quarter) 
• EBT growth: up 16% (compared to previous year's quarter) 

• Gross margin increased to 59% (previous year's quarter: 58%) 

• Stable margins: 

• EBITDA margin 26% (FY 2009/2010: 24%) 

• EBIT margin 17% (FY 2009/2010: 16%) and 

• EBT margin 15% (FY 2009/2010: 15%) 

• Increased order entries 

• External growth in view 

• Continued focus on 100+ 
 
ISRA VISION AG (ISIN DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading providers of in-

dustrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader in surface inspection 

systems, and 3D Machine Vision Technologies, has continued its growth course in the 

first quarter of financial year 2010/2011 and is starting off the year with a double-digit 

increase in revenues. In the first three months of financial year 2010/2011 (October 1 

to December 31, 2010), revenues grew by 15 percent to 16.1 million Euros compared 

to the previous year's quarter (PY: 14.0 million Euros). The sustained high demand for 

ISRA products points towards a positive trend for the entire financial year with growth 

rates at a similar level. 

 

EBT (earnings before tax) reached 2.7 million Euros and thus increased in the first 

quarter by 16 percent compared to the previous year's quarter (PY: 2.4 million Euros). 

The EBT margin relative to total output remained stable at 15 percent compared to the 

previous year's quarter as well as the previous financial year. EBITDA (earnings     
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before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) increased by 18 percent to 4.8 

million Euros (PY: 4.0 million Euros). Gross margin (total output minus material and 

personnel costs from production and engineering) - one of the most important key 

figures - increased one percent to 59 percent compared to the same quarter of the 

previous year. Thus it comes one step closer to the long-term goal of 60 percent. 

Compared to the previous year's quarter, order entries have increased significantly 

due to the revival of customers' investment activity.   

 

In the financial year 2010/2011 ISRA intends to take important steps in the direction 

of 100+, with additions to the portfolio of industries and products. Amongst others, 

this will be implemented with the introduction of over 25 innovations in various areas. 

Ten of these new products have already been introduced to a wide audience at the 

strategically important “K” and “glasstec” trade shows in Düsseldorf, Germany. Their 

immediate success confirmed that the new products and applications were received 

well by customers. The market reacted positively to the new developments an-

nounced in the Paper area. These innovations, as well as the addition of the paper 

specialists in Finland to the team, will bring additional impulses for growth to the pa-

per business. With ISRA VISION Finland Oy, founded in December 2010, ISRA has 

created an important regional presence in Scandinavia for the paper business.   

 

ISRA has further improved its market opportunities in the important solar market by 

acquiring Graphikon in late July 2010. All solar products have been bundled under 

the name ISRA SOLAR VISION, and the new SOLARSCAN product line for efficient 

inspection of cells, strings and modules has been presented to a broad customer 

base at strategically important trade shows. Positive customer reactions confirm the 

market relevance of the expanded product line. On this basis, the first orders have 

already been finalized for China. After the end of the earn-out period in December 

2010, the integration work has been intensified further and is expected to be com-

pleted in the next months.  

 

For the entire financial year 2010/2011 (October 1, 2010 – September 30, 2011), the 

company plans double-digit growth in revenues, to more than 70 million Euros with 

improved margins. ISRA will continue to further intensify its expansion strategy in the 

current financial year and make targeted investments in expanding the international 
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sales and technical teams - Engineering and Service - as well as in Research and 

Development. According to market information and the current volume of order en-

tries a positive development for the financial year 2010/2011 is expected.  

 

 

Regions and segments  
 

Based on the positive financial year 2009/2010, ISRA has continued to grow in the 

first three months of financial year 2010/2011. The upswing that began last year in 

Asia was also felt in Europe and North America in the first quarter of the current fi-

nancial year. In Europe, order entries were significantly higher than in the previous 

year, and business increased in America.  

 

ISRA was able to achieve growth in both the Surface Vision and Industrial Automa-

tion segments. The good market position in the Surface Vision segment has been 

further strengthened, and revenues in the first three months of the current financial 

year increased by 16 percent compared to the previous year's quarter to 13.6 million 

Euros. Accordingly, EBITDA rose to 3.8 million Euros, which corresponds to an in-

crease of 21 percent and thus is significantly higher than the previous quarters. At 

2.5 million Euros, EBIT was 18 percent higher than the corresponding previous 

year's quarter.  

 

The Glass business area also experienced very positive growth. The new products 

introduced at the “glasstec” trade show caught on, bringing a good volume of order 

entries. Particularly high demand has been seen for the inspection products for glass 

production in the solar module area. Powerful impulses came from China in particu-

lar. In thin LCD glass, competitors made drastic price reductions. A large volume of 

order entries from America is fueling the growth area of Plastics. The positive busi-

ness trend was also maintained in Special Paper. In the Paper area, the number of 

projects offered increased significantly. The new products and the new Finnish team 

play an important role here. In Print, dynamic growth remains in the foreground. The 

volume of order entries from the metal industry showed a moderate trend. 
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In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA is concentrating increasingly on solutions 

for machine vision for automation in the automotive industry. The General Industries 

segment now serves OEM customers almost exclusively. The automotive industry 

has resumed its investment activity worldwide and customers are again putting large-

scale contracts up for bid. As a result, ISRA profited from a higher volume of order 

entries. Compared to the previous year's quarter, revenues in the Industrial Automa-

tion segment increased in the first quarter by eight percent to 2.5 million Euros (PY: 

2.3 million Euros). EBIT improved by 11 percent compared to the previous year.  

 

 

Revenues and profit situation 
 

Revenues  in  the  ISRA Group increased in  the  first  quarter  of  financial  year 

2010/2011 to 16.1 million Euros (PY: 14.0 million Euros), a gain of 15 percent com-

pared to the first quarter of the previous year. In the same period, capitalized devel-

opments increased by three percent to 1.9 million Euros (PY: 1.8 million Euros). To-

tal output amounted to 18 million Euros, 13 percent higher than the same period in 

the previous year (PY: 15.8 million Euros). The cost of materials rose to 3.7 million 

Euros, thus seeing disproportionate growth compared to the increase in revenues. At 

21 percent, the material costs ratio corresponded to that of financial year 2009/2010. 

The labour costs ratio decreased three percent to a level of 20 percent (PY: 23 per-

cent), improving the gross margin by one percentage point to 59 percent (PY: 58 per-

cent). Consistent with the growth strategy, investments were intensified for Sales and 

Marketing as well as Research and Development. Expenditures for Research and 

Development rose 32 percent to 2.9 million Euros, while those for Sales and Market-

ing increased 22 percent to 2.8 million Euros. Administrative costs, at 0.9 million Eu-

ros, increased two percent - only a slight increase compared to the previous year's 

period.  

  

EBITDA increased to 4.8 million Euros (PY: 4.0 million Euros). The EBITDA margin 

was 26 percent of total output (and 30 percent of revenues). This is equal to the fig-

ure from the corresponding period in the previous year, but was three percentage 

points higher than in the previous quarter and two percentage points higher than in 
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the entire previous financial year. After depreciations in the amount of 1.7 million Eu-

ros (PY: 1.5 million Euros), the EBIT reached 3 million Euros (PY: 2.6 million Euros). 

Financial result decreased only slightly compared to the previous year, from -0.2 mil-

lion Euros to -0.3 million Euros.  

 

EBT was 2.7 million Euros (PY: 2.4 million Euros). The EBT margin reached the pre-

vious year's level of 15 percent of total output. After tax and minority interest, consoli-

dated net profit amounted to 1.9 million Euros (PY: 1.6 million Euros). Net return rela-

tive to total output reached ten percent, matching the previous year's quarter. ISRA 

attained earnings per share of 0.43 Euro, nearly 19 percent higher compared to the 

same reporting period in the previous year (PY: 0.36 Euro).  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 

 
Cash flow from operating activities increased to 2.0 million Euros as of December 31, 

2010 (PY: -0.3 million Euros). This was due mostly to a decrease in receivables from 

goods and services. Investments accounted for 2.0 million Euros (PY: 2.6 million Eu-

ros) in expenditures. The net cash flow amounted to 3.3 million Euros (PY: 0.6 million 

Euros).  

 

Total assets of the ISRA Group increased by 1.4 million to 162.4 million Euros after 

three months. As of December 31, 2010, liquid funds had increased by 3.3 million to 

11.3 million Euros. Receivables from goods and services decreased by 3.2 million to 

43.7 million Euros. Other short-term assets totaled 1.7 million Euros (PY: 2.1 million 

Euros). Overall, short-term assets increased by 1.1 million Euros to 71.2 million Eu-

ros. Their share of total assets amounts to 44 percent, just as in the previous finan-

cial year. Intangible non-current assets once again underwent a thorough audit. Im-

pairment tests revealed that, based on current plans, no depreciation is required for 

goodwill or other intangible assets.  

 

Vendor  liabilities  amounted  to  3.5  million  Euros  as  of  December  31,  2010 

(September 30, 2010: 7.1 million Euros). Tax liabilities increased only slightly over 

the previous year's period, by 0.1 million Euros to 0.7 million Euros. Utilization of 
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short-term credits increased to 18.7 million Euros (September 30, 2010: 11.3 million 

Euros). In contrast, long-term liabilities to banks decreased by 2.7 million to 20.5 mil-

lion Euros. As of December 31, 2010, net debt to credit institutions was at -27.8 mil-

lion Euros (September 30, 2010: -26.5 million Euros). The positive earnings picture 

led to an increase in equity by 2.4 million to 90.6 million Euros. This results in an eq-

uity ratio of 56 percent (September 30, 2010: 55 percent). With the good equity ratio 

and financial resources available ISRA has a solid capital base for future growth.  
 

The number of shares held by ISRA was 81,101 shares as of December 31, 2010. 

 

 

Employees and management  
 

In the first three months, the ISRA Group had an average of 418 employees (PY: 

343), almost 50 percent of whom worked in the area of production and engineering. 

In addition, some 20 percent were employed in sales and marketing as well as re-

search and development. With 14 percent of employees, the administrative is the 

smallest area in the Group. Deployed at over 20 locations worldwide, the ISRA work-

force is distributed as follows: more than 75 percent in Europe, about ten percent in 

North America and Latin America and another ten percent in Asia. For ISRA, a close 

development partnership with key customers, coupled with reliable service and 24-

hour support, are the most critical success factors for long-term profitability.  

 

A key driver of future growth for the ISRA Group is the strengthening of its local pres-

ence. Ultimately, it is local employees who must turn ISRA’s promises to its custom-

ers into reality. Thus, ISRA has made increasing its international sales and service 

team a high priority in the current financial year. Here, the focus is on Asia. At the 

same time, ISRA has also started to build up capacity in a targeted manner in other 

areas for the company's future development.  

 

ISRA places particular importance on the qualification and motivation of its employ-

ees, as they determine the company's future viability and competitiveness. There-

fore, the Group's objective is to attract the best employees, promote their develop-

ment and retain them over the long term. For example, performance-based compen-
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sation, targeted opportunities for professional development and programs for balanc-

ing job and family are at the center of the human relations strategy. By integrating 

diverse nationalities and cultures within the employee team, ISRA also reinforces its 

global orientation in-house.  

 

 

Trade shows ensure international sales success 
 
As a company clearly focused on long-term profitable growth, ISRA places great im-

portance in national and international trade shows. These are seen as active invest-

ments in entering new industries and regions and acquiring new customers. Personal 

contact with potential customers is the most effective way to establish a partnership 

based on trust.  

 

Since the beginning of the financial year 2010/2011, ISRA was represented at the 

worldwide trade shows that are of greatest importance for the company. Five of 

these are in Asia and the Middle East, three each are in Europe and the USA, and 

one is in South America. Of these, four were industry trade shows for Glass and So-

lar, three each were for Plastics and Print, and one was for Paper. These included 

such strategically important global trade shows as “glasstec” and “K” in Düsseldorf, 

Germany. Besides exhibiting at trade shows, ISRA also conducts a series of work-

shops, both in-house and on-site at key customer locations, aimed at educating cus-

tomers on the benefits and performance capacity of ISRA systems.  

 

 

Research and development 
 

For a high-tech company such as ISRA, Research and Development (R&D) forms 

the basis of innovation and is thus the engine of future profitable growth. ISRA’s R&D 

investments focus on the following objectives: strategically enhancing cutting-edge 

solution technologies, increasing product effectiveness, reducing the time lag be-

tween development and market launch and reducing system costs. In the first three 

months of 2010/2011, ISRA invested 2.9 million Euros in research and development. 

Approximately 1.9 million Euros were subsequently invested in the development of 

new products that are about to be introduced to the market.  
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The products from this streak of innovation on the part of ISRA have enjoyed high 

demand in the first quarter of the financial year 2010/2011. Several new products 

were announced and introduced at the two strategic trade shows in Düsseldorf, 

“glasstec” and “K”. “glasstec” featured the debut of the FLOATSCAN5D and PAT-

TERNSCAN products. Both make use of the new ISRA-LED lighting technologies. 

These new series of inspection systems were developed for highly sensitive and reli-

able defect detection, even of a complex nature. Their function is based on the com-

bination of a proprietary fast-switchable multi-mode lighting technology and ex-

tremely high data processing rates with the ISRA–SWP (Smash Web Processor). 

The “K” trade show in Düsseldorf saw the introduction of COLORSCAN3D, a new 

product for inspecting colored plastic web material. Here, too, the ISRA-SWP is used 

as the central embedded inspection processor. The combination of print inspection 

and conventional surface inspection was another innovation featured at the “K”. In 

the Metal area, the intensive collaboration between Industrial Automation and Sur-

face Vision made outstanding use of synergies. With a new product for inspecting 

profiled metal surfaces, the company filled a need in the market that had long gone 

unmet. In the Paper area, ISRA is currently developing a number of innovations to-

gether with internationally renowned paper specialists. An initial result is the develop-

ment of an intelligent inspection camera ("IntelliCam") for monitoring web tears. The 

first systems with this new "IntelliCam" technology are already being tested success-

fully. 

 

In the Industrial Automation area, developments continue to be focused on 3D appli-

cations. This includes robot guidance as well as measuring systems and quality con-

trol. Newly developed sensors for 3D robot guidance are used for improved produc-

tion and quality automation. The main applications are in the paint shop and assem-

bly areas of automotive production. Simultaneously, intensive development efforts 

are underway for the 3D SHAPEscan product, with prototypes already being used by 

customers. 3D SHAPEscan enables a three-dimensional view in depth. This allows 

unsorted parts in containers to be identified and their position acquired accurately for 

handling using robots. This makes complex mechanical designs unnecessary. This 

solution, which is both highly flexible and cost-effective, is a generic product that can 

be used not only in assembly, but in many other areas and industries. 3D DENTScan 
is another product in development for identifying dents and indentations in automo-

tive body manufacturing. It allows production defects to be detected and classified at 
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a very early stage. 

The ISRA share  

 
Overall trends in international stock markets in the period from October 1 to Decem-

ber 31, 2010 were very positive. For example, during this period, the DAX rose by 

more than 13 percent, and the TecDAX rose by approximately 9.7 percent. In the 

same time, the ISRA share price went up by 5 percent. The share had its lowest 

point on the XETRA at 14.40 Euros, on December 3, 2010, after which it reached its 

peak of 17.80 Euros on December 20, 2010. During the period from October 1 to 

December 31, 2010, the daily volume of ISRA shares traded on all German stock 

exchanges averaged approximately 9,250 shares.  

 

 

Outlook  

 
ISRA's long-term growth strategy aims at surpassing the revenue threshold of 100 

million Euros in a few years. One of the most important strategic measures toward 

achieving this goal is the expansion of market share in currently-served industries 

and markets through new customer acquisition. ISRA is also seeking entry into previ-

ously unserved markets and sales channels for its existing products and services. 

One important driver of growth is creating innovative solutions for regular customers. 

The associated expansion of the product line has generated new sources of revenue. 

At the same time, an important priority for ISRA is to position the proven existing 

technologies in new industry sectors.   

 
Unless the economy weakens, it is expected that the future business outlook in the 

regions will see positive growth in Europe and America, matching the level of Asia. A 

recovery in Eastern European markets are considered to be likely as soon as invest-

ment activity picks up again.  

 

After the strong growth dynamics in the Glass business unit, the positive trends are 

assumed to remain at a high level. Management has high long-term expectations for 

the successfully introduced products and innovations. After a moderate growth in the 
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metal industry, the company further intensifies to strengthen the business. An in-

creasing number of positive signals is coming from the Standard Paper area. By 

launching a number of innovations, ISRA intends to keep gaining market share in the 

paper business for the long term. The Special Paper business continues its good 

performance. For Print, ISRA expects demand to continue to increase, with positive 

trends in order volumes as a result. In the Plastics area, continued dynamic develop-

ments at a high level are assumed. In the Automotive business unit, major customers 

have approved increased budgets and are putting more new projects up for bid. This 

dynamic tendency is expected to continue in the current financial year, also strength-

ened by positive impulses from North America.  

 

ISRA is continuing its innovation and marketing push in the current financial year. 

The 25 new applications and products announced by management are being intro-

duced successively at customer side. The products introduced earlier have been well 

received by the market. The primary focus of each and every ISRA innovation is cre-

ating more added value for customers. The objective is to reduce costs while maxi-

mizing quality and output. Together with the short amortization periods of just a few 

months, customers receive a fast return on investment.  

 

The in-house projects started last year for additional increases in efficiency, produc-

tivity and leaner production will be further continued.  

 

With good growth in revenues and a high level of order entries in the first quarter, 

ISRA has continued its profitable growth. Through the extension of the management 

with personalities who have experience in the Machine Vision business, a solid basis 

for growth is provided. With Eric Ceyrolle, a very experienced manager in the field of 

Machine Vision, ISRA has taken another step towards 100+. As a member of Execu-

tive Management, Eric Ceyrolle will place the focus on new business and will further 

develop the growth in new markets and regions with additions to the product line. 

Moreover, he will also contribute to future strategic acquisitions. Pursuing external 

growth by acquiring suitable companies thus remains an important part of the long-

term expansion strategy. Multiple projects are currently in process, with one acquisi-

tion indented to be completed in 2011. Likewise, the multi-industry strategy is an im-
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portant factor for the growth of ISRA. The company is diversifying not only across the 

two application fields of surface inspection and production automation, but also 

across different customer sectors in different geographic regions. This broad strate-

gic positioning makes ISRA more robust and independent with respect to regional 

and economic fluctuations.  

 

The good growth in revenues in the first quarter 2010/2011 and the order backlog of 

approximately 33 million Euros are a solid basis for further growth. For the financial 

year 2010/2011 (October 1, 2010 - September 30, 2011), the company plans double-

digit growth in revenues, to more than 70 million Euros with improved margins.  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-
statement *)***) 

 from October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Dec. 31, 2010) 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Dec. 31, 2009) 

Net sales 16,081 90% 14,006 88% 

Capitalized work 1,880 10% 1,821 12% 

Total output 17,961 100% 15,827 100% 

Material costs 3,748 21% 2,968 19% 

Personnel costs 
excluding depreciation 3,549 20% 3,643 23% 

Production costs 
excluding depreciation 7,297 41% 6,611 42% 

Gross Profit 10,664 59% 9,216 58% 

Research and development costs total  exclud-
ing depreciation 2,919 16% 2,215 14% 

Sales and marketing costs 2,786 16% 2,286 14% 

Administration costs 919 5% 902 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 3,705 21% 3,188 20% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 711 4% 226 1% 

EBITDA 4,751 26% 4,039 26% 

Depreciation and amortization 1,742 10% 1,457 9% 

Total costs 8,366 47% 6,860 43% 

EBIT 3,009 17% 2,582 16% 

Interest income 3 0% 31 0% 

EBT 2,746 15% 2,375 15% 

Income taxes 866 5% 751 5% 

Net profit for the period 1,880 10% 1,624 10% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.63 0.55 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.43 0.36 

Shares issued 4,333,615****) 4,313,189****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous 
years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Net profit after minority interests 1,873 1,561 

Minority interests 7 62 0% 0% 

10% 10% 

Interest expense -265 -1% -238 -2% 
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Consolidated Income Statement*)***) 
 from October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Dec. 31, 2010) 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Dec. 31, 2009) 

Net sales 16,081 100% 14,006 100% 

Cost of sales 7,376 46% 6,732 48% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 8,705 54% 7,274 52% 

Research and development 2,919 18% 2,215 16% 

Capitalized development -1,880 -12% -1,821 -13% 

Depreciation 1,580 10% 1,230 9% 

R&D subtotal 2,620 16% 1,624 12% 

Sales and marketing costs 2,848 18% 2,362 17% 

Administration costs 940 6% 932 7% 

Sales and administration costs 3,787 24% 3,294 24% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 711 4% 226 2% 

Interest income 3 0% 31 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 2,746 17% 2,375 17% 

Income taxes 866 5% 751 5% 

Net profit for the period 1,880 12% 1,624 12% 

Minority interests 7 0% 62 0% 

Net profit after minority interests 1,873 12% 1,561 11% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.63 0.55 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.43 0.36 

Shares issued 4,333,615****) 4,313,189****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In 
the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Interest expense -265 -2% -238 -2% 



Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of December 31, 2010 in T€ 

Assets Dec. 31, 2010* Sep. 30, 2010 

Current Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 10,092 6,836 

Trade receivables 43,681 46,865 

Inventories 15,443 14,131 

Tax reimbursement claims 264 153 

Total short-term assets 71,183 70,102 

Long-term assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 1,202 1,202 

Intangible assets 80,801 80,404 

Tangible assets 2,770 2,803 

Deferred tax claims 5,236 5,263 

Total long-term assets 91,179 90,837 

Total assets 162,362 160,939 

Other financial assets 1,702 2,117 

Other financial assets 1,170 1,165 
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Equity and liabilities Dec. 31, 2010* Sep. 30, 2010 

Short-term liabilities   

Receivables from goods and services 3,509 7,057 

Other accruals 865 783 

Tax liabilities 651 598 

Other financial liabilities 6,407 9,435 

Advanced payments received 0 0 

Total short-term liabilities 30,095 29,161 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 19,274 18,435 

Financial liabilities 20,465 23,215 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,880 1,856 

Total long-term liabilities 41,619 43,506 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,035 38,075 

Currency exchange variations -701 -674 

Net profit after minority interests 1,873 6,950 

Minority interests 767 799 

Total equity 90,648 88,272 

Total equity and liabilities 162,362 160,939 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -326 -863 

Financial liabilities 18,662 11,288 

Profit brought forward 46,708 39,758 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -89 -154 

Total liabilities 71,714 72,667 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 89,881 87,473 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2010 

to 
Dec. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Dec. 31, 2009 

Consolidated net profit for the period 1,880 1,624 

Change in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,                    
including change in deferred taxes 765 160 

Changes in accruals 107 -21 

Depreciation 1,742 1,454 

Changes in inventories -1,312 817 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 3,482 -652 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -4,859 -3,834 

Interest income -3 -31 

Interest expenses 265 238 

Other non cash transactions -34 -8 

Cash flow from operating activities 2,034 -253 

Investments in tangible assets -56 -40 

Investments in intangible assets -1,935 -1,821 

Investments in acquisitions 0 -729 

Cash flow from investment activities -1,991 -2,590 

Share buy-back 0 0 

Repayments of financial liabilities -2,750 -1,250 

Interest income 3 31 

Interest expenses -265 -238 

Cash flow from financing activities 3,240 4,023 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -27 -511 

Change in fund assets 3,256 669 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2010/ Oct. 01, 2009 8,038 7,168 

Fund assets as per Dec. 31, 2010/ Dec. 31, 2009 11,294 7,837 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Payments of financial liabilities 6,252 5,481 
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
re-

serves 
Own 

shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 

variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2010 4,381 38,075 -863 -154 -674 39,758 6,950 87,473 799 88,272 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,950 -6,950 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 537 0 0 0 0 537 0 537 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 64 -27 0 1,873 1,911 6 1,918 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -39 0 0 0 0 0 -39 -39 -79 

December 31, 2010 4,381 38,035 -326 -89 -701 46,708 1,873 89,881 767 90,648 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2009 4,381 37,806 -503 -347 -1,326 33,943 6,466 80,420 780 81,200 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,466 -6,466 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 57 -511 0 1,561 1,108 62 1,170 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 251 251 

December 31, 2009 4,381 37,806 -503 -290 -1,836 40,409 1,561 81,528 1,093 82,622 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2010 

to 
Dec. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Dec. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Dec. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Dec. 31, 2009 

Revenues 2,481 2,297 13,600 11,709 

EBIT 513 464 2,496 2,118 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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